

No. S136468

Sixth District Court of Appeal, Case No. H026759

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

SILICON VALLEY TAXPAYERS ASSN., INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

SANTA CLARA COUNTY OPEN SPACE AUTHORITY,
Defendant and Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Superior Court Case Nos. 1-02-CV804474 and 1-03-CV000705
Honorable William J. Elfving

Tony J. Tanke, SBN 74054
LAW OFFICES OF TONY J. TANKE
2050 Lyndell Terrace, Suite 240
Davis, CA 95616
Telephone: (530) 758-4530
Facsimile: (530) 758-4540

Gary L. Simms, SBN 96239
LAW OFFICES OF GARY L. SIMMS
415 Williamson Way, Suite 5
Ashland, Oregon 97520
Telephone: (541) 482-6790
Facsimile: (541) 482-6579

Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOC.
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Facsimile: (916) 444-9823

Attorneys for Appellants Silicon Valley Taxpayers Assn., Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. The Parties 4

B. OSA’s Use of Assessments to Fund Its Operations 6

C. The Parties’ Lawsuits 16

INTERPRETING PROPOSITION 218 17

DISCUSSION 25

I. AS A MERE PERPETUAL ANNUAL SPENDING BUDGET, OSA’s LEVY VIOLATES BOTH SECTION 4(a)’s COST-OF-DEFINITE-IMPROVEMENT RULE AND SECTION 4(c)’s DURATION REQUIREMENT. 27

A. OSA’s Assessment Violates Section 4(a) Because It is Not Grounded on Identified Public Improvements or Property-Related Services That Have Specific and Determinable Dollar Costs. 28

1. OSA’s General-Budget-Enhancement Levy at Flat Parcel Rates is Neither Cost-Related Nor Improvement-Related Within the Meaning of Section 4(a). 29

2. OSA’s Assessment Would Have Been Invalid Even Under Pre-Proposition 218 Law...... 34

B. As a Perpetual \$8-Million-a-Year Levy That Never Sunsets, OSA’s Assessment Also Runs Afoul of the Duration Requirement of Section 4(c) 36

II.	AS AN ASSESSMENT ON TAXPAYERS' PARCELS FOR THE IMMENSE GENERAL BENEFIT OF OPEN SPACE, OSA's LEVY VIOLATES SECTION 4(a)'s SPECIAL-BENEFITS-ONLY RULE.	39
A.	Under Section 4(a), Assessments Are Constrained By the Framers' Narrow View of Assessable Special Benefit and Their Correspondingly Broad View of Absolutely Non-Assessable General Benefit	40
B.	OSA's Levy Assesses Taxpayers' Parcels for Eight Overwhelmingly General Benefits of Open Space.....	49
1.	OSA's First Seven Benefits Are Merely General Benefits of Open-Space Spending	50
2.	OSA's Eighth Benefit Is General Enhancement of Property Value that Does Not Qualify as a Special Benefit	52
C.	OSA's Levy Is Based on a Constitutionally Erroneous Measure of General Benefit That Disregards Immense General Benefit to People and Property Within OSA's Assessment District	57
III.	AS A FLAT PARCEL ASSESSMENT, OSA's LEVY VIOLATES SECTION 4(a)'s STRICT PARCEL-BY-PARCEL PROPORTIONALITY RULE.	60
A.	Section 4(a) Demands Strict Parcel-by-Parcel Proportionality Between the Parcel Assessment Amount and the Special Benefits Received By the Assessed Parcel	62
B.	OSA's Use of Each Parcel's Tax Roll Status, Without Reference to Special Benefit Actually Conferred on the Parcel, Renders Its Assessment A Disguised Parcel Tax	65

IV.	ANYTHING LESS THAN A STRICT AND INDEPENDENT STANDARD OF REVIEW UNDERMINES BOTH SECTION 4(f)'s BURDEN-OF-DEMONSTRATION PROVISION AND SECTION 4(a)'s SUBSTANTIVE RESTRICTIONS ON THE TYPE AND SCOPE OF PERMISSIBLE ASSESSMENTS	68
A.	Only a Strict and Independent Standard That Allows Taxpayers to Submit Evidence and Insists That Agencies Demonstrate the Legality of Their Levies under Section 4(a) Will Serve to Enforce the Constitution	70
B.	The Majority's Standard of Review Effectively Repeals Section 4(a)'s Substantive Protections for Taxpayers ..	74
V.	UNLESS VOIDED BY THIS COURT, OSA's METHOD OF ASSESSMENT-BY-PARCEL-TAX WILL EXPAND TO EFFECTIVELY REPEAL THE VOTER-APPROVAL-OF-TAXES PROVISIONS OF PROPOSITIONS 13 AND 218.	77
VI.	OSA'S ASSESSMENT ALSO VIOLATES SECTION 4(a)'s NO-EXEMPTION-FROM-ASSESSMENT RULE	81
	CONCLUSION	84
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 621	80
--	----

STATE CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	60
--	----

<i>Allen v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 235	44
---	----

<i>Apartment Association of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830	21,23,32,84
--	-------------

<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	55
--	----

<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v</i> <i>City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	17
---	----

<i>Beaumont Investors v. Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water Dist.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 227	71
--	----

<i>Beveridge v. Lewis</i> (1902) 137 Cal. 619	54,55
---	-------

<i>Burnett v. Mayor and Common Council of Sacramento</i> (1859) 12 Cal. 76	22
---	----

<i>Canyon North Co., v. Conejo Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (1994) 19 Cal.App.4th 243	31
---	----

<i>Carter v. Seaboard Finance Co.</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 564	21
--	----

<i>City of Baldwin Park v. Stoskus</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 563	63
--	----

<i>County of Fresno v. Malmstrom</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 974	38
---	----

<i>County of San Diego v. Childs</i> (1932) 217 Cal. 109	36
--	----

<i>County of Sonoma v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1264	31
<i>Curle v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057	19
<i>Dawson v. Town of Los Altos Hills</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 676	passim
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	75
<i>Federal Const. Co. v. Ensign</i> (1922) 59 Cal.App. 200	44,56
<i>Hale v. Bohannon</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 458	75
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees International Union v. Davis</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 585	75
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914	31
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Roseville</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 637	31
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of San Diego</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 230	19
<i>In re Lockheed Litigation Cases</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 558	50
<i>Keller v. Chowchilla Water District</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1006	31
<i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 132	passim
<i>Long Beach Unified School Dist. v. State of California</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 155	75
<i>Los Angeles v. Offner</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 103	34,35,36
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Continental Development Corp.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 694.	54,55
<i>Mission Housing Development Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 55	75

<i>Not About Water Com. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 982	69
<i>Paterno v. State</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	60
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 846	76
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	18,76
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441	31
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	20
<i>People ex rel. Doyle v. Austin</i> (1874) 27 Cal.353	56
<i>Pierpont Inn, Inc. v. State</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 282	54
<i>Provigo Corp. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 561	18
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	20
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409	19,20,21
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688	18
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571	20
<i>San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos Unified School Dist.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 154	19
<i>Solvang Municipal Improvement District v. Board Supervisors</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 545	22
<i>Thomas v. City of East Palo Alto</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1084	78
<i>Thompson v. Department of Corrections</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117	18,20

White v. County of San Diego (1980) 26 Cal.3d 897 63

STATUTES

California Constitution, art. I, § 7 80

California Constitution, art. XIII A 23,74

California Constitution, art. XIII A, §4 78

California Constitution, art. XIII C 1

California Constitution, art. XIII C, §2(d) 4,34,78,79,80

California Constitution, art. XIII D passim

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(a) 22

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(b) 39

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(c) 30

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(d) 42

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(f) 30,31

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(h) 30,31

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §2(i) passim

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(a) passim

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(b) 8,32,62,64

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(c) passim

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(d) 25,75

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(e) 25,75

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(f) passim

California Constitution, art. XIII D, §4(g)	25
California Constitution, art. XIII D, §6(b)(3)	25
Public Resources Code, §§ 35100 et seq	5
Public Resources Code, § 35101(a)	6
Public Resources Code, § 35101(b)	6
Public Resources Code, § 35120	6
Public Resources Code, § 35158	6
Public Resources Code, § 35172	6
Public Resources Code, § 35173	6
Public Resources Code, § 35174	6
Streets & Highways Code, §§22500 et seq.	6,7
United States Constitution, 14th Amendment, §1 .	80

MISCELLANEOUS

51 Cal.Jur.3d, Public Improvements, § 19.	44
<i>Cole, Special Assessment Law Under California's Proposition 218 and the One-Person, One-Vote Challenge (1998) 29 McGeorge L. Rev.845.</i>	36,44
2 Elliott on Roads and Streets, 4th ed.	55
Murphy, <i>Comment on Knox v. City of Orland (1994)</i> 22 Pepp.L.Rev. 323	23
